
TYNNWOOD
WASI{IHGTON

ORDINANCE NO.3113

AN ORDINANCE SUPERSEDING ORDINANCE #3075, WHICH
SUPERSEOED ORDINANCE # 3019, WHICH SUPERSEDED fi296o,
WHICH SUPERSEDED ORDINANCE #2933, WHICH SUPERSEDED

ORDINANCE #2784, ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUNDING FOR

PROJECT FUND ?L8, AND PROVIDING FOR SPENDING
AUTHORITY, BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS, AND TRANSFERS FROM
FUNDS 411, tt2, 93o,110, AND GRANTS, FoR THE 2o4rH STREET

SW ROAD IMPROVEMENTS; FOR SEVEMBILIW; ESTABLISHING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING FOR SUMMARY
PUBLICATION.

WHEREAS, the City of Lynnwood is committed to a planned transportation and
traffic improvement program, as indicated in the City's Comprehensive plan and further
defined in the Capital Facilities Plan and in the annual update of the Transportation
lmprovement Plan (TlP); and

WHEREAS, the 204th Street SW Road lmprovements (68th Avenue W to SR gg) are
necessary to accommodate the growing traffic demands and enhance public safety, by
providing intersection enhancements with re-chan nelization at various locations around
the project, roadway improvements that include but are not limited to: stormwater
facilities, utility relocation/improvements, and pedestrian and bicycle safety features; and

WHEREAS, the Edmonds Community College has developed a Campus Master plan

that encourages access to 204th Street SW and has agreed to support these
improvements; and

WHEREAS, the project financial plan needs to be updated to reflect current project
cost estimates and new and available revenue funding sources; and

WHEREAS, the Transportation lmprovement Board (TlB), a Washington State
Agency who administers limited transportation grants to projects that meet specific
requirements, and are competitive, has awarded funding, for the construction only phase
of the project, and the City Council adopted a financial plan in January 2012 for this
project, which avoided the requirement to return the awarded grant in the event a
financial plan was not adopted; and

IE



WHEREAS, the TIB funds now need to be spent starting in 2014 for the
construction phase of the project, and

WHEREAS, the City received a Community Development Block Grant for the
construction phase only ofthe project, for the sidewalk portion ofthe projecu and

WHEREAS, the City received a federal grant State Transportation Program (STP)

Countywide for the construction phase only of the project; and

WHEREAS, the City received a State Grant from the Department of Commerce for
the construction phase only of the projecu and

WHEREAS, City staff now needs to award the construction contract, complete
certain elements of the right-of-way phase, add elements for pedestrian safety to the
projed, consultant design support services during construction, and consultant
construction management; and

WHEREAS, the City has a project known as Waste Water Lift Station 16 and
accompanying Forcemain, which has separate utility funding, that is intended to address
waste water capacity issues in the City; and

WHEREAS, the proposed lift station 16 forcemain runs through the proposed
roundabout at 2o4th Street SW & 68th Avenue W; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to build a portion of forcemain from future lift station
16 runs through the proposed roundabout at 204th Street SW & 68th Avenue W to avoid
having to disrupt the new construction at a later date, as well as several other small
changes; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LYNNWOOD, WASHINGTON,
DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section L. Appropriation:
A. The estimated costs ofthe project are provided in detail
on the attached Financial Plan dated (March 2nd,2015) and summarized as follows:

2



)esiqn L023.91 5
241 2Aa

a 7e2 022

Tota E OL1 2%

B Tho sm ol $5,709.224 is hereby appropriated, to tfP e)dent rct pr€viosly appropriated, for th€ Project as follows:

Tho Furdir€ Appropriatior(s) and related charEos, modifi€tiore. adjctments, f arry, are provided in d€tail as foll@s

Prior
Otd* I

Proposed
Adiviiv

Fund No

Revere

Description Amount Doscription Amdnt

Ordlmn@ 3019 1 10/318 frareportation lmpact Fees 81,463 Studv and Desion 81 463
Ordirence 3019 330/318 IEET 146,060 Design 1 46,060
Ordirence 3019 411t314 Jtility Fund 796,392 Desion and Rioht of Wav 796 392
Ordim@ 3019 TB 1,264,552 30retrrcton '1,268,552

OrdiE@ 3019 GranU3l I iUD Bl@k Grarn 225 000 25mO
Ordanarc 3019 GranU3l 8 STP Courtywade 913,5@ 913,500
Ordimre 3019 GranU318 )ept ofcomm€r@ 250 000 250.000
Ordinan@ 3019 1131A Jtility Fmd 75,400 0oretrwtion 75 400
OrdinaM 30-19 'l 1ol318 lrareDodation lmDact F€es 234 67s Oorelrrction 238,675

Cufr.nt ApgroDriation - SubTota 3,995.042 3.995 U2
rrior

Ordimn@ 3075 4111318 Jtility Fund 46.046 Desion 46,088
Ordimnce 3075 :dmonds Com College 1 39,40s ight of WaY 13S 405
OrdiMn@ 3075 I D Kind :dmonds School District 45,81 5 light of Way 45,8'15
OrdiMre 3075 110814 frareportation lmFd Fees e,979 lioht of Wav I 97S
Ordim@ 3075 GranU318 rB 252, 8 252 944
OrdinalE 3075 Graril318 IUD Bl@k Grad ( 1 33,067 loretr6tion (1 33,067
Ordimrce 3075 411/314 Jtilrtv Fund 742 120 loretrwtion 742 120
OrdiEn@ 3075 3m/314 REET 453.940 :oNtrrction 453, S4o
OrdimM 3075 1 1o/318 TraNgoatation lmEct Fees 1 56,954 :oretrEtion I 56 954

March 2015 Uodak 411814 Utility FFd 338,000 loNk@tion 338,000
2,052,142 2.052 1A2

Tot.l Prohc{ ADDroDri4ior 6,047,224 6,U7,224

Prior
Ord# I

ProtDsed Fud No

R E)eendituros

Desqiptjon Amoud D€sqiptaon AmNd

D6i
erdi.@2€€e 31€ lesiqdRetA, -+4#5 aFaRieF*3+-+tr

*ili+Fsd 1€€s47 ;loF-BEiE€€-Oesis 1&541
eFdiffi3e1€ -----1a117.142 1.17+712

loBku€tior
erdiB@2S6O 3l€ l*l*€tieF - .H+peo 3os{@ti

W+S :6e3ee
Ordffit#-ee+g 1J€€1€ k€*p+l*isf*pa€t-F€s ---------+389€ 3€stF€tioi +3&€76
eFd}ime3e{€ 471#7e *l*rF6d -----------€811€4 SoE+*ti,

- --2-423-a7e :.c23€7€
;H*JpP+eFi.tioi--Seb+dd

--33e5p4il
a3r5p4r

,rior
)csion Ph.sc

Ordinarc 30lC '110/318 rareDoration lmoact Fees 5S SIO tudy 59 910
Ordinalr 30'19 330/318 iEET 1 46,060 f€sign I 46,060
Ordinarc€ 301S 411t314 Jtilitv Fmd 635 140 )eslon 635 140
Ordim@ 3019 411/314 Jtility FwE 161,252 ligm of Way 141 252
Ordimre 3019 1 1o/31A tation lmpact Fees 21 553 lisht of Way 21 553

D.sign Ph.s. SubTot.l 1,023,91 5 1,023,91s
).sign R/W Phas.

Ordinarce 3075 411/314 Jtility Fmd 46 084 46 0AA
OrdimM 3075 rKind

=dmonds 
Com College 139.405 lioht of Wav 13S./r05

OrdiE@ 3075 IGKirld :drcnds &tel District 45,815 Rrqht of Wav 45,8.15
Ordinare 3075 fraNpoatation lmpact Fees I 979 Rigtlt of Way 9 97S

).sign Ph.s. SubTot.l 241,287 241,287
:onstrudion Ph.s.

OrdimM 3075 GranU318 ]UD Block Grail 91,933 s1,933
OrdimlE 3075 Gr6nu31 8 rB 1 225 543 aoBtr - Bid Award I 225 U3
Ordimre 3075 GranU3l 8 ITP Coumwrde 913.500 Brd Award 91 3.500
Ordinanc 3075 G rantl31 8 )ept of Commer@ 250 0m :oNtr - Bid Aw€rd 250 000
Ordinan@ 3075 411t31A Jtility F6d 550,932 )oNtr - Bid Award 5s0,932
Ordimre 3075 330/3'18 I EET 26,046 26,046
OrdiE@ 3075 1 10/31a fraNpoftation lmpact F€es 166.S33 )o6k - Bid Award '166.933
OrdinaM 3075 411/318 Jtilrty Furd 13,335 loretrrction Conttr 13 335
Ordinan@ 3075 330/318 REET 300.00o loNtrrction Contimercv 300.000
Ordinan@ 3075 1 10/318 ortation lmpact Fees 25 0m lity StaFf - CoNtrrction Mqmt 25 000
Ordina@ 3075 110/3'18 rareportetion lmEct Fees 75,000 litv Staff 75,000
Ordrmlr 3075 110/318 frare@rtation lmoact Fees 50,000 esiqn Support - On Call CoreUlant 50,000
UTdIBiE JU/5 GranU318 TB 295 557 :oretr@tion Mgmt - C6dtan( 295 5s7
Ordinan@ 3075 41't/3'18 "nilily Fund 253,253 253,253
Ordinan@ 3075 330/31a IEET 127 494 127 494
Ordinanc 3075 1 10/318 rareoonation lmEct Fees 74,696 78,696

March 20l 5 Update 411/314 Jtility Fu|d 338,000 338,000
4.742,O22 4,742,O22

fot.l ProFd Appropriati, 6,047,224 6,047 ,224

3

3113



Note: The TIB grant award is for 51,500,000 ata50% match ratio for construction only.
The current estimate for construction is such that 57,268,552 is 50% ofthe current cost
estimate.

A. An updated financial plan and ordinance(s) will periodically come back to Council
as appropriate to reflect changes in project expenditure/revenue information.

B. The appropriations for the 204th Street SW lmprovements shall not lapse and
shall be carried forward from year to year until fully expended or the purpose
has been accomplished or abandoned without the necessity of re-appropriation.

Section 2. Severabilitv. lf any section, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance should
be held to be invalid or u nconstitutiona I by a court of competent jurisdiction, such
invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity or constitutionality of any other
section, sentence, clause or phrase or word of this ordinance.

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance, being an exercise of a power specifically
delegated to the City legislative body, is not subject to referendum, and shall take effect
five (5) days after passage and publication of an approved summary thereof consisting of
the title.

SSED THIS 9th day of March, 2015, and signed in authentication of its passage this
day of March, 2015.

APPROVED:

ATTEST/AUTH ENTICATED :

FIIED wlTH THE CITY CLERK: O3/1O/2O15
PASSED EYTHE CITY COUNCIL: 03/09/2015
PUBLISHED: O3/12/2Ots
EFFECTIVE DATE: 0317712014
ORDINANCE NO. 3113

N icola Smith, Mayor

rt Ceniza, Acting as City C son, City Attorney

ED AS TO FORM:

3113



TYNNWOOD
W SI{INGTON

On the, gth day of March, 2015 the City Council of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, passed ordinance
3113. A summary of the content of this ordinance, consisting of the title, provides as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 3113

AN ORDINANCE SUPERSEDING ORDINANCE #3075, WHICH SUPERSEDED

ORDINANCE # 3019, WHICH SUPERSEDED #2960, WHICH SUPERSEDED

oRDINANCE #2933, WHTCH SUPERSEDED ORDTNANCE #2784 ESTABLTSHTNG

PROJECT FUNDING FOR PROJECT FUND 318, AND PROVIDING FOR SPENDING

AUTHORITY, BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS, AND TRANSFERS FROM FUNDS 411,
ILz, 33O, 110, AND GRANTS, FOR THE 2O4TH STREET SW ROAD
IMPROVEMENTS; FOR SEVERABILITY; ESTABIISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND
PROVIDING FOR SUMMARY PUBTICATION.

The full text ofthis ordinance will be mailed upon request.

DATED this 12th day of March, 2015.

Art Ceniza, Acting as City Clerk

lrrh



Everett Daily Herald

Affidavit of Publication

)ss

I(drlcen Iandis hing first duly swom, upon

oath deposcs urd says: that he/sk is the legal

reprcscntativc of thc Everctt Oaily Hcrald a

daily ncwspapo The said narspapcr is a legal

ncnspapcr by ordcr of tlrc supcrior corut in thc

county in which it is publishcd and is now and

has boen for more lhan six months prior to thc

darc of thc first publlcElion of thc Noticc
hercinaftcr refencd to, publishcd in thc English

langr:agc contlnually as a daily ncwspaper m

Snohomish Cornty, Washington and is md
d'rays has been printcd in wholc or part in thc

Evcrctt Daily Herald and is of gcncral

crculation in said County, and is a legal

ncwspapcr, in accordancc with thc Chapter 99

of thc Laws of 1921, as amendcd by Chaptcr
213, Laws of 1941, and approvcd as a legal

ncwspaper by ordcr of the Supcrior Court of
Snohomish Cumty, State of Washingon, by

order datcd fune 16, 1941, and that thc anncxed

is a tsuc copy of EDH620349ORD, 3112-3116

as it nras pubhshed in thc rcgular and cntirc
issuc of said papa and not as a nrpplemcnt

form thcroof for a pcriod of ,l isue(s), such

publication commencing on 03ll220l5 and

cnding on Oynnllsand t}rat said ncwspapcr

was rcgularly disuibutcd to its subscribcrs

drring dl of said period

Thc anourt of thc fec for such publication is
s77 38 t

Notary Public in and for thc Statc of
Wa$ingtoo.
Cryflyrd - LEoAL aDC I Ial?tr5
DEIBIE T RIIl

Strtc of TVuhington )
County of Snohomish I I TYNNWOODbw rrri6tor

orch, 2015 lhe Crly Coumil ol rh. City ol
p.sEod o.drMcas; 3 t 12 lheugh 3116 A
d llmra trdrnrmes, colEinino o, th. fl16.

LYNNW@o, WASHINSTOH, FON THE
DECEMBER 3I,2015 AND 2OtT

tpon Eqireat oAIEo

tudanrd:trSrdr 12,2Ot5

DEBRA ANN GRIGG
Notory public

Stote ol Woshington
My Commission Expires

Oclober 31, ZOtl

Public Notices



IE

l, the undersigned, Art Ceniza, the duly appointed ActinB City Clerk of the City of Lynnwood,

Washington, hereby certify that the Ordinance hereto attached is a full, true and correct copy

of Ordinance No. 3113 of the City of Lynnwood, Washington, entitled as follows:

AN ORDINANCE SUPERSEDING ORDINANCE #3075, WHICH SUPERSEDED

ORDINANCE # 3019, WHICH SUPERSEDED #2960, WHICH SUPERSEDED

oRD|NANCE #2933, wHtCH SUPERSEDED ORDTNANCE #2784, ESTABUSHTNG

PROJECT FUNDING FOR PROJECT FUND 318, AND PROVIDING FOR SPENOING

AUTHORIW, BUDGET APPROPRIATION' AND TRANSFERS FROM FUNDS 411,
LI2, 33O, 110, AND GRANTS, FOR THE 2O4TH STREET SW ROAD
IMPROVEMENTS; FOR SEVEMBILITY; ESTABIISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND
PROVIDING FOR SUMMARY PUBTICATION.

That said ordinance was passed by the Council on March 9, 2015 of said City and was published

and posted according to law; that said ordinance was duly published in the official newspaper

of said City on March 12, 2015.

LYNNWOOD
WASI{INGTON

CERTIFICATE

Art Ceniza, Acting as City Cl

City of Lynnwood WA


